

No. 15-17510

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARGARET A. HAMBURG,
in her official capacity as Commissioner,
United States Food and Drug Administration, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

and

ELANCO ANIMAL HEALTH,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of California,
Nos. 14-cv-04932-YGR & 14-cv-04933-YGR (consolidated)
Honorable Yvonne Gonzales Rogers

ANSWERING BRIEF OF FEDERAL APPELLEES

Of counsel:

YEN HOANG
Assoc. Chief Counsel,
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human
Services

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW C. MERGEN
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
SEAN C. DUFFY
JEFFREY S. BEELAERT
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Env't & Nat. Res. Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 307-6250
Jeffrey.Beelaert@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesiii

Glossary xi

Introduction 1

Jurisdictional statement 2

Statement of the issues 3

Statement of the case 3

I. Legal background 3

 A. FDA’s approval of new animal drugs 3

 B. National Environmental Policy Act..... 6

 C. Exhaustion of administrative remedies 11

 1. Exhaustion under the APA..... 11

 2. Exhaustion under FDA regulations 13

II. Factual background..... 16

II. Procedural background 17

Summary of argument 21

Standard of review 23

Argument..... 24

I. Plaintiffs failed to exhaust their administrative remedies because they did not file a citizen petition with the FDA..... 24

 A. Section 704’s inoperative requirement does not apply to citizen petitions filed with the FDA 24

1.	Section 704 requires plaintiffs to exhaust their administrative remedies	25
2.	Section 704’s inoperative requirement applies only to appeals to superior agency authority	27
B.	Requiring plaintiffs to file a citizen petition with the FDA will fulfill the purposes of the exhaustion doctrine.....	35
C.	Plaintiffs must file a citizen petition with the FDA so the agency can consider their NEPA claims	37
II.	Assuming the district court had discretion to waive the administrative exhaustion requirement, it did not abuse that discretion when it dismissed plaintiffs’ complaints	44
A.	FDA can grant plaintiffs appropriate relief through the citizen-petition process	45
B.	Plaintiffs cannot establish undue prejudice	48
C.	A citizen petition would not be futile.....	50
	Conclusion	55
	Statement of related cases	56
	Certificate of compliance	56
	Certificate of service.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. Babbitt</i> , 230 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2008)	18, 27, 45, 52
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13, 36, 48
<i>Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Auburn v. U.S. Gov’t</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Bailey v. Avilla R-XIII Sch. Dist.</i> , 721 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	6, 38
<i>Barnes v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 54
<i>Brown v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 40
<i>Buckingham v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 603 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 37, 53
<i>Cabaccang v. INS</i> , 627 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Citadel Sec., LLC v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2015)	52

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Dep’t of Transp.,
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)9

City of Oakland, Cal. v. Hotels.com LP,
572 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009) 50

Cody Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius,
446 F. App’x 964 (10th Cir. 2011) 27, 45

Conservation Force v. Salazar,
919 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 44

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993) 11, 12, 13, 24–30, 44

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004) 6, 9, 38, 38, 53

Diaz v. United Agr. Employee Welfare Ben. Plan & Trust,
50 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995) 50

Dietary Supplement Coal., Inc. v. Sullivan,
796 F. Supp. 441 (D. Or. 1991)..... 27

Dietary Supplement Coal., Inc. v. Sullivan,
978 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1992) 26, 27, 49

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 30

Earth Island Inst. v. Forest Serv.,
697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012) 11

Farrell v. Principi,
366 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) 23

Eason Land Co., LLC v. Dep’t of Interior,
2015 WL 1538501 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2015)..... 34, 35

Friends of Clearwater v. Dombek,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) 54

Glisson v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
55 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995) 36

Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins,
456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) 12, 40

Holistic Candles & Consumer Ass’n v. FDA,
770 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 20, 27

Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse,
305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) 12, 13, 36

Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn,
187 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1999) 32

Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn,
307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002) 31, 32, 33

’Ilio’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) 54

Inst. for Fisheries Resources v. Burwell,
No. 16-cv-01574-VC (N.D. Cal.) 16, 43

James v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 52

Kaiser v. Blue Cross of Cal.,
347 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2003) 47

Leorna v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
105 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 1997) 23, 45

Marine Mammal Conservancy v. Dep’t of Agric.,
134 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 50

<i>Maxon Marine, Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,</i> 39 F.3d 144 (7th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan,</i> 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	13, 22, 35, 37, 42, 45, 47, 48
<i>McKart v. United States,</i> 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	1, 12, 13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	31
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,</i> 310 F. Supp. 1127 (D. Mont. 2004)	34
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,</i> 303 U.S. 41 (1938)	1
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. BLM,</i> 2014 WL 4832218 (D. Or. Sept. 29, 2014)	34
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Green,</i> 953 F. Supp. 1133 (D. Or. 1997).....	34
<i>Pharm. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Weinberger,</i> 411 F. Supp. 576 (D.D.C. 1976).....	4, 5
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	7
<i>Sagermark v. INS,</i> 767 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>San Juan Citizens’ All. v. Babbitt,</i> 228 F. Supp. 1224 (D. Colo. 2002).....	34
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,</i> 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	6

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
635 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011) 7

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) 42

Smith v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin,
959 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1992) 50

Stuhlberg Int’l Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush & Co., Inc.,
240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001) 13

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9

United Farm Workers v. Ariz. Agric. Emp’t Relations Bd.,
669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982) 37

United States v. 9/1 Kg. Containers,
854 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1988) 4

United States v. Argent Chem. Labs., Inc.,
93 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 1996) 3

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978) 6, 22, 37, 38

Volvo GM Heavy Truck Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
118 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 1997) 44, 49

Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Educ. Project,
454 U.S. 139 (1981) 7

Weinberger v. Hynson, Wescott & Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973) 4

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
2008 WL 1897997 (D. Colo. Apr. 28, 2008)..... 35

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 31

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009) 3

Zara v. Ashcroft,
 383 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2004) 42

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
 5 U.S.C. § 701 16
 5 U.S.C. § 702 11, 25
 5 U.S.C. § 704 12, 19, 20, 22, 24–27, 29, 30

Trade Secret Act,
 18 U.S.C. § 1905 4, 33, 38

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,
 21 U.S.C. § 301 3
 21 U.S.C. § 331 5, 33, 38
 21 U.S.C. § 360b 3, 4, 5, 46, 47, 52

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 2
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 16

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA),
 42 U.S.C. § 4321 6
 42 U.S.C. § 4332 7, 8, 9, 33

RULES:

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 18

REGULATIONS:

21 C.F.R. § 10.25 14, 28, 34, 38

21 C.F.R. § 10.45	14, 16, 24, 28, 34, 38
21 C.F.R. § 25.10	8
21 C.F.R. § 25.15	8, 51
21 C.F.R. § 25.21	40
21 C.F.R. § 25.33	11
21 C.F.R. § 25.50	4, 8, 33, 38
21 C.F.R. § 25.52	47, 52
21 C.F.R. § 514.1	4
21 C.F.R. § 514.11	8
21 C.F.R. § 514.12	8
40 C.F.R. § 1500.6	8
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3	9
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.12	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.13	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	9, 10
62 Fed. Reg. 40,570 (July 29, 1997)	8
65 Fed. Reg. 64,954 (Oct. 31, 2000).....	6
70 Fed. Reg. 44,048 (Aug. 1, 2005).....	6
74 Fed. Reg. 66,914 (Dec. 17, 2009)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 Food and Drug Admin. § 22:1 (2016)	5
Gerrit M. Beckhaus, A New Prescription to Balance Secrecy and Disclosure in Drug-Approval Processes, 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 135 (2012)	5

Memorandum from the Council on Env'tl. Quality to Heads of Fed. Departments & Agencies (Nov. 23, 2010).....	10
Petition, Center for Food Safety to FDA, Dkt. No. FDA-2011-P-0723-0001 (Oct. 12, 2011).	14
Petition Denial, FDA to Center for Food Safety, Dkt. No. FDA-2011-P-0723 (Nov. 19, 2015).....	15, 42
Petition Denial, FDA to Earthjustice, Dkt. No. FDA-2011-P-0448 (Nov. 19, 2015).....	15, 43
Petition, Earthjustice to FDA, Dkt. No. FDA-2011-P-0448 (June 1, 2011)	15
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1973)	29
